2009



# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 25 Thursday 12<sup>th</sup> March,

#### **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[95]

# MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCE INVESTMENT CORPORATION ORDINANCE 1998

# APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS OF MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

PURSUANT to paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Makira Ulawa Province Investment Corporation Ordinance 1998, the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly has appointed the following persons as members of the Board of Directors of the Makira Ulawa Province Investment Corporation for a period of three (3) years effective from 31 March 2008 to 31 March 2011.

- (a) Hon. Kevin Haga, Chairperson;
- (b) Mr. Jackson Sunaone, Deputy Chairperson;
- (c) Mr. Nicholas Gapiara, Member; and
- (d) Mr. Reubenson Messach Riusia, Member.

DATED this twenty-seventh day of January, 2009.

Premier of Makira Ulawa Province

#### THE SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION ACT 1996 (NO.2 of 1996)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE CORPORATION

I, HON, VARIAN LONAMEI, the Minister for Communication and Aviation, the exercising the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Act 1996 and Schedule 2 to that Act, appoint each of the following persons to be a member of the Board of Directors from the date of this instrument:

- 1. **EDWARD RONIA**
- 2. HARRISON TAHNIMANA

The appointment of Duddley Mazini is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this third day of February, 2009.

VARIAN LONAMEI Minister for Communication and Aviation

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.